DocuSign Envelope ID: 2BC0S7AT-C6AF-4238-B8B8-5871C020A195 me nt A

STANDARD AGREEMENT

This Agreement is made by and between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the
State of California (hereinafter “County™) and: )
West Publishing Corporation dba West A Thomson Reuters Business

(hereinafier “CONTRACTOR™.

In consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth in ihis Agreement, the parties
agree a3 follows:

1.0 GENERAL DESCRIPTION:

The Counly hereby engsges CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby agrees
to perform, the services described in Exhibit A in conformity with the terms of this Agreement.
The goods andfor services are generally described as follows:

Provide:

a comprehensive, online investigative platform that allows investigators and analysts to gasily
access billions of public records, publicly available information, ete

2.0  PAYMENT PROVISIONS:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set Forth  in
Exhibit A, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total amount payable by
County to CONTRACTOR under this Agresment shalf not exceed the sum of:$ 144,286,00

3.0 TERM OF AGREEMENT:

3.01 The term of this Agreement is from  July 1, 202] to
June 30, 2024 , unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this
Agreement. This Agreement is of no force or effect until signed by both CONTRACTOR

and County and with County signing last, and CONTRACTOR may not commence
work before County signs this Agreement,

3.02 The County reserves the right to cancel this Agreement, or any extension of this

Agreement, without cause, with a thirty day (30) written notice, or with cause
immediately.

4.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES AND ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS:

The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by reference and constitute 2 part of
this Agreement:

Exhibit A Scope of Services/Payment Provisions
Exhibit B Other: Addendum Q01045422
Exhibit ' » Order Form Q-01045422

West Publishing Corporation

$144,286.00
Revised 8/3/19 1 of 10 Agreement 1D: Term: 7/1/2021-6/30/2024




DocuSign Envelope |1D: 2BC057A7-C6AF-4239-B8B8-5871C029A195

5.0 PERFORMANCE STANDARDS:

301

502

503

CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR's agents, employees,
and subconiractors performing services undor this Agreement are gpecially trained,
experienced, competent, and appropriately licensed to perform the work and deliver the
services required under this Agreement and are not employees of the County, or immediate
(amily of an employee of’ the County.

CONTRACTOR, its agents, employees, and subcontvactors shall perform all work in a safe
and skillful manner and in compliance with all applicable taws and regulations. Al work
performed under this Agresment that is required by law to be performed or supervised by
licensed personnel shall be performed in accordance with such licensing requirements,

CONTRACTOR shall fumish, at its own expense, all materials, equipment, and personnel
hecessary to carry out the lerms of this Agreement, except as otherwise specified in this
Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not use County premises, property {including equipment,
instruments, or supplies) or personnel for any purpose other than in the performance of its
abligations under (his Agreement.

6.0  PAYMENT CONDITIONS:

6.01

Prices shatl remain firm for the initial term of the Agreement and, thereafter, may be acdjusted
amnually as provided in this paragraph. The County does not guarantee any minimum or
maximum amount of dollars to be spent uncler this Agreement.

602 Negotiations for rate changes shall be commenced, by CONTRACTOR, a minimum of ninety

6.03

6.04

days (90) prior to the expiration of the Agreement, Rate changes are not binding unless
mutually agreed upon in writing by the County and the CONTRACTOR.

lavoice amounts shall be billed directly to the ordering department.

CONTRACTOR shall submit such invoice periodically or at the completion of services, but in
anty event, nol later than 30 days afler completion of services, The invoice shall sot forth the
amounts claimed by CONTRACTOR for the previous period, together with an itemized basis
for the amounts claimed, and such other information pertinent to the invoice. The County
shall certity the invoice, either in the requested amount or in such other amount ns the County
approves in conformity with this Agreement and shall promptly submit sneh invoice to the
County Auditor-Controller for payment. The County Auditor-Controller shall pay the amount
cetlified within 30 days of receiving the certified invoice.

7.0  TERMINATION:

7.01

Revised 877719

During the term of this Agreement, the County may terminate the Agreement for any reason
by giving written notice of ternination fo the CONTRACTOR at lcast thirty (30} days prior to
the etfective date of termination, Such notice shall set forth the effective date of termination.
I the svent of such termination, the amount payable under this Agreement shall be reduced in
proportion to the services provided prior 1o the date of termination.

West Publishing Cotporation

20f10 Agreement 11: $144,286.00
Tert TADNEAAN 004 T




DocuSign Envelope 1D: 2ZBC0O5TAT-C6AF-4239-B8B8-587 1C029A195

8.0

9.0

1.02 The County may cancel and terminale this Agreement for good cause effective immediately
upon written notice to  CONTRACTOR, “Good cause” includes the failure of
CONTRACTOR 1o perform he required services al the time and in the manner provided
under this Agreement. If Counly terminates this Agreement for good cause, the County may
be relieved of the payment of any consideration to CONTRACTOR, and the County may
proceed wilh the work in any manner, which County deems proper. The cost to the County
shall be deducted from any sum due the CONTRACTOR uncler this Agreement.

7.03 The County’s payments to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement are funded by local, state
and federal governments. 1f funds from local, state and federal sources are not obtained and
continued at a level sufficient to allow for the County’s purchase of the indicated quantity of
services, then the County may give written notice of this fact to CONTRACTOR, and the
obligations of the parties under this Agreement shall terminate immediately, or on such date
thereafter, as the County may specify in its notice, unless in the meanwhile the parties enter
into a written amendment modifying this Agrecment,

INDEMNIFICATION:

CONTRACTOR shall indemnily, defend, and hold harmless the County, its officers, agents, and
employees, from amd against any and all claims, liabilitics, and losses whatsoever (including
damages to property and injuries to or death of persons, court costs, and reasonable attorneys® fees)
cecurring or resulting to any and all persens, {irms or corporations furnishing or supplying work,
services, mateials, or supplies in connection with the performance of this Agreement, and from any
and all clains, liabilities, and losses oceurring or resulting to any person, firm, or corporation for
damage, injury, or death arising out of or connected with the CONTRACTOR's performance of this
Agreement, unless such claims, liabitities, or losses arise oul of the sole negligence or willlul
misconduct of the County, “CONTRACTOR's performance” includes CONTRACTOR s action or
inaction and the action or imaction of CONTRACTOR's officers, employees, agents and
subcontractors.

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS:

9.01 Evidence of Coverage: Prior to commencement of this Agreement, the Contractor shall
provide a “Certificate of Insurance” certifying that coverage as required herein has been
cbtained. Individual endorsements executed by the insurance carrier shall accompany the
certificate. In addition, the Contractor upon request shall provide a certified copy of the policy
or policies,

This verification of coverage shall be sent to the County's Contracls/Purchasing Department,
unless otherwise directed. The Contractor shall pot receive a *“Notice to Proceed” with the
work under this Agreement until it has obtained all insurance required and the County has
approved such insurance, This approval of insurance shall neither relieve nor decrease the
liability of the Contragtor,

9.02 Qualifying Insurers: All coverage’s, except sutety, shall be issued by companies which hold
a current policy holder’s alphabetic and financial size calegory rating of not less than A- VI,
according to

West Publishing Carporation

Revised 8/8/1% MRD Jof 10 Agreement 10: $144,286.00

Term: T LARNINIE B




DocuSign Envelope ID: 2BCO57AT-CBAF-4239-B8BS-5871C020A195
%

9.03

Revised 845719 MRD 4o0fl0 Agreement [Dx

the current Best’s Key Rating Guide or & company of equal financial slability that is
approved by the County’s Purchasing Manager.

Insurance Coverage Requirements: Without fimiting CONTRACTOR's duty to
indemnify, CONTRACTOR shall maintain in effect throughout the term of this
Agreement a policy or policies of insurance with the following minimum limits of
liability:

: elal. Genge bili ) » including but not limited to premises and
operations, including coverage for Bodily Injury and Property Dawage, Persanal Tnjury,
Contractual Liability, Broad form Property Damage, Independent Contractors, Products
and Completed Operations, with a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property
Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence,

(Note: any proposed modifications to these general liability insurance requirements shall
be attached as an Exhibit hereto, and the section(s) above that are proposed as not
applicalile shall he lined out in bhue infe ANl proposed modifications are subject to County
approved,)

Requestor must cheek the appropriate Automobile Insurance Threshold;

Requestor must check the appropriate box.

l::l Agreement Linder $100,000 Business Automobile Liability Insurance: covering
all motor vehicles, including owned, leased, non-owned, and hired vehicles, used in
providing services nnder this Agreement, with a combined single limit for Bodily
Injury and Property Damage of not less than $500,000 per occurrence.

‘/ Agreement Over $100,000 Business Automobile Linbility Insurance: covering

all motor vehicles, including owned, leased, non-owned, and hired vehicles,
used in providing services under this Agreement, with a combined single limit
for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per oeeiurrence.

(Note: any proposed madifications ta these auto insurance requivements shall be
attached as an Exhibit hereto, and the section(s) above that are proposed as not
applicable shall be lined out in blue ink. All proposed modifications ave subfect to County
approvil. )

4

Workers) Compensation  Insuranes: if CONTRACTOR employs others in the
performance of this Agreement, in accordance with California Labor Code section 3700
and with Employer’s Liability limits not less than $1,000,000 each person, $1,000,000
each accident and $1,000,000 eacly dizeage.

(Note; any  praposed modifications lo  these workers' compensation  insurance
requirements shall be attached as an Exhibit hevero, and the sectionis} above that are
proposed as not applicable shall be lined out in biue ink. AN proposed modifications are
subject to County approval.)

rofessior bility Insurgnee: if required for the professional services being
provided, (e.g., those persons authorized by a license to engage in a business or profession
regulated by the California Business and Professions Cade), in the amount of not less than
$1,000,000 per claim and $2,000,000 in the aggregate, to cover liability for malpractice or

West Publishing Corporation
$144,286.00

L N RN L T L ]




DocuSign Envelope ID: 2BC0S7A7-CGAF-4239-B8B3-6871C029A195

etrors or omissions made in the course of rendering professional services. If professional
Hability insurance is wrillen on a “claims-made™ basis rather than an occurrence basis, the
CONTRACTOR shall, upon the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement,
obtain extended reporting coverage (“tail coverage”) with the same liability limits. Any
such tail coverage shall continue for at least three years following the expiration or eartier
termination of this Agreement,

(Note: any proposed modifications to these insurance requirements shall be attached as
an Lxhibit hereto, and the section(s) above that are proposed as not applicable shall be
lined out in blue ink. All propased medifications wre subject to County approvad.,)

904  Other Requirements:

All insurance required by Lhis Agreement shall be with a company acceplable to the
County and issued and executed by an admitted insurer authorized to transact Insurance
business in the State of California. Unless otherwise specilied by this Agreement, all such
insurance shall be written on an occurrence basis, or, if the policy is not written on an
ocourrence basts, such policy with the coverage required herein shall continue in effect For
a period of three years following the date CONTRACTOR completes its performance of
services under this Agreement.

Each liability policy shall provide thal the County shall be given nolice in writing al feast
thirty days in advance of any endorsed reduction in coverage or limit, cancellation, or
infended non-renewal thereof. Each policy shall provide coverage for Contractor and
additional insureds with rvespect to claims arising from each subcontractor, if any,
performing work under this Agreement, or be aceompanied by a certificate of insurance
from each subcontractor showing each subcontractor has identical insurance coverage (o
the above requirements.

Additional Insureds with respect to liability arising out of the CONTRACTOR’S work,
including ongoing and completed operations, hall_further, brovide that such

ontripute 0 g doss. covered by the CONTRACTOR'S insu e, The required
endorsement form for Commercial General Liability Additional Insured is ISO Form CG
20 10 11-85 or CG 20 10 10 01 in tandem with CG 20 37 10 01 (2000). The required
endorsement form for Automobile Additional Insured endorsement is 1SO Form CA 20 48
02 99,

Prior lo the exccution of this Agreement by the County, CONTRACTOR shall file
cerlificates of insurance with the County’s contract administrator and County’s
Contracts/Purchiasing  Division, showing that the CONTRACTOR has in effect the
insurance required by this Agreement. The CONTRACTOR shall file & new or amended
certificate of insurance within (ive calendar days afler any change is made in any
inswance policy, which would alter the information on the certificate then on file,
Acceptance or approval of insurance shall in no way modify or change the indemnification
clause in this Agreement, which shall continue in full force and effect.

West Publishing Corporation
$144,286.00
Trran TNO1A0034

Revised $£8119 MRD S50f10 Agreement 10




DocuSign Envelope ID: 2BC057A7-CBAF-4239-B8B8-5871C029A185

CONTRACTOR shall always duoring the teem of this Agreement maintain in force the
insurance coverage required under this Agreement and shall send, without demand by
County, annual certificales {0 County’s Contract Administrator and  County’s
Conlracts/Purchasing Division. If' the certificate is not received by the expiration date,
County shall notify CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall have five calendar days to
send in the certificale, evidencing o lapse in coverage during the interim, Failure by
CONTRACTOR to maintain such insurance is a default of this Agreement, which entitles
County, at its sole discretion, o terminate this Agreement immediately,

0.0 RECORDS AND CONFIDENTIALITY:

10.1 Coufidentiality; CONTRACTOR and its officers, employees, agents, and subcontractors
shall comply with any and all federal, state, and local laws, which provide for the
confidentiatity of records and olher information. CONTRACTOR shall not disclose any
confidential records or other confidential information received from the County or
prepared in conmection with the perforimance of this Agreement, unless County
specifically  permits CONTRACTOR to  disclose such records or  information.
CONTRACTOR shall promptly transmit to County any and all requests for disclosure of
any such confidential records or information. CONTRACTOR shall not use any
confidential information gained by CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement
except for the sole purpose of camrying out CONTRACTOR's obligations under this
Agreement,

102 County Records: When this Agreement expires or terminates, CONTRACTOR shall
roturn to County any County records which CONTRACTOR used or received from
County to perform services under this Agreement.

10.3 Maintenance of Records: CONTRACTOR shali prepare, maintain, and preserve all
reports and records that moy be required by federal, state, and County rules ond
regulations related to services performed under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall
maintain such records for a period of at least three years after receipt of final payment
under this Agreement. If any litigation, claim, negotiation, audit exception, or other action
velating to this Agreement is pending nt the end of the three-year period, then
CONTRACTOR shall retain said records until such action is resolved.

10.4  Accesy to and Audit of Records: The County shall have the right to examine, monitor
and audit all records, documents, conditions, and aclivities of the CONTRACTOR and its
subcontractors related to services provided under this Agreement, Pursuant to Government
Code section 8546.7, if this Agreement involves the expenditure of public finds in excoss
ol §10,000, the parties to this Agreement may be subject, at (he request of the County or
as part of any audit of the County, o the examination and audit of the State Auditor
pertaining 0 matters connected with the performance of his Agreement for a period of
three years after final payment under the Agresment.

10.5 Royaliics and Inventions: County shall have a royalty-free, exclusive and irrevocable
license to reproduce, publish, and use, and authorize others 1o do so, all original computer
programs, writings, sound recordings, pictorial roproductions, drawings, and other works
of similar natwre produced in the course of or under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR
shall not publish any such material without the prior written approval of County.

Revised $/5/19 MRD 6oflD Agresment [D: West Publishing Corporation
$144,286.00
Tevem: WM LGNNI E B




DocuSign Envelope ID: 2BCO5TAT-CBAF-4239-B8B8-5871C028A195

1.0 NON-DISCRIMINATION:

11.01 During the performance of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR, and its subcontractors, shall
not unlawfully discriminate against any person because of race, religious creed, color, sex,
national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disabilily, medical condition, marital
status, age (over 40), or sexual orientation, either in CONTRACTOR’s employment
practices or in the furnishing of services to recipients. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the
cvaluation and (reatment of its employces and applicants for employment and all persons
receiving and requesting services are free ol such diserimination, CONTRACTOR and any
subcontractor shall, in the performance of this Agreement, fully comply with all
federal, stale, and local laws and regulations which prohibit discrimination, The provision
of services primarily or exclusively to such (arget populalion as may be designated in this
Agreement shall not be deemed to be prohibited discrimination.

120 COMPLIANCE WITH TERMS OF STATE OR FEDERAL GRANTS:

[f this Agreement has been or will be funded with monies received by the County pursnant to a
contract with the state or federal government in which the County is the grantee,
CONTRACTOR will comply with all the provisions of said contract, to the extent applicable to
CONTRACTOR as a subgrantee under said contract, and said provisions shall be deemed a part
of this Agreement, as though fully set forth herein. Upon request, County will deliver a copy of
said contract o CONTRACTOR, at no cost to CONTRACTOR.

13.0 INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR:

In the performance of work, duties, and obligations under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR is
always acting and performing as an independent contractor and nol as an employee of the
County. No offer or obligation of permanent employment with the County or County
department or agency is intended in any manner, and CONTRACTOR shall not become entitled
by virtue of this Agreement Lo receive from County any form of employce benefits including
but not limited 1o sick leave, vacation, retirement benefits, workers® compensation coverage,
insurance or disability benefits. CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable for and obligated to pay
directly all applicable taxes, including federal and state income taxes and social security, ariging
owt of CONTRACTOR's performance of this Agreement. In connection therewith,
CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemnify, and hold County harmless from any and all liability
which County may incur because of CONTRACTOR s failure to pay such taxes.

] West Publishing Corporation
Revised 8/8/19 MRD 7ol 10 Agreement ID: 144 986 00

Tevm: V202 L.6730V2004




DocuSign Envelope ID: 2BCOS7A7-CBAF-4239-B8B8-5871C029A195

14,0 NOTICES:

Notices required under this Agreement shall be delivered personally or by first-class, postage
pre-paid mail to the County and CONTRACTOR'S contract administrators a1 the addresses
listed below: ‘

FOR COUNTY: FOR CONTRACTOR:
Arthur Curtright, Contracts Manager Daani Svonkin, Client Manager
Name and Title MName and Title
[414 Natividad Road 610 Opperman Drive
Salinas, CA 93906 Egan, MN 55123
Address Address
(831) 755-3708 (202) 843-6669/ clazmi.svonkin@thomsum‘eutet&
Phone: Phane:

I15.0MISCELLANEQUS PROVISIONS,

15.01 Conflict of Interest: CONTRACTOR represents that it presently has no interest and agrees
not to acquire any interest during the term of this Agreemenl, which would dircetly, or
indirectly conflicl in any manner or to any degree with the full and complete performance of
the services required to be rendered under this Agreement.

15.02 Amendment: This Agrecment may be amended or modified only by an instrument in writing
signed by the County and the CONTRACTOR,

£5.03 Walver: Any waiver of any terms and conditions of this Agreement must be in writing and
signed by the County and the CONTRACTOR. A waiver of any of the terms and conditions
of this Agrecment shall not be construed as a waiver of any olher terms or conditions in this
Agreement,

15.04 Contractors The term “CONTRACTOR" as used in this Agreement includes
CONTRACTOR's officers, agents, and employees acting on CONTRACTOR s behalf in the
performance of this Agreement.

1505 Disputes: CONTRACTOR shall continue to perform under this Agreement during any
dispute.

15.06 Assignment and Subcontracting: The CONTRACTOR shall not assign, sell, or otherwise

transfer its interest or obligations in this Agreement without the prior writien consent of the
County. None of the services covered by this Agreement shall be subcontracted without the
prior written approval of the County. Notwithstanding any such subcontract, CONTRACTOR
shall continue to be liable for the performance of all requirements of this Agreement,

X ) . West Publishing Corporation
Revised 87849 MRD 8af 10 Agreement 1D: & »
e ; $144,286.00
Terme THWVL300004 B




DocuSign Envelope ID: 2BCO57A7-C6AF-4239-B8B8-5871C020A195

15.07 Successors and Assipns: This Agreement and the rights, privileges, duties, and obligations of
the County and CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, to the extent assignable or delegable,
shall be binding upon and inure to (he benefit of the parties and their respective successors,
permitled assigns, and beirs,

[5.08 Compliance with Applicable Law; The parties shall comply with alt applicable federal,

state, and local laws and regulations in performing this Agreement.

15.09 Headings! The headings are for convenience only and shall nat be used to interpret the terms
of this Agresment.

15.10 Time is of the Esseuce: Time is of the essence in each and all of the provisions of this
Agreement,

15,1 Governing Law: This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted under the laws of the
State of California: venue shall be Monterey County,

15.12 Non-gxelusive Asrcement: This Agreement is non-exclusive and both Countly and
CONTRACTOR expressly resetve the right to conlract with other entities for the same or
similar services,

15.13 Construction_of Agreement; The County and CONTRACTOR agree that cach parly has
fully participated in the review and revision of this Agreement and thal any rule of
construction fo the effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall
not apply in the interpretation of this Agreement or any amendment to this Agreement.

15.14 Counterparts: This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same
Agreement.

15.15 Anthority; Any individual executing this Agreement on behalf of the County or the
CONTRACTOR represents and warrants hereby that he or she has the requisite authority to
enter inlo this Agreement on behall” of such party and bind the parly to the terms and
condilions of this Agreement.

15.16 Integration: This Agreement, including the exhibits, represent the entire Agreement between
the County and the CONTRACTOR with respoct to the subject matter of this Agreement and
shall supersede all prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, eilher written or oral,
between the County and the CONTRACTOR as of the effective date of this Agreement,
which is the date that the County signs the Agreement.

15.17 Interpretation of Conflicting Proyisions: In the event of any conflict or inconsistency
between the provisions of this Agreement and the Provisions of any exhibit or other

attachment (o this Agreement, the provisions ol this Agreement shall prevail and control,

Revised 88119 MRD Qo0 Agreement 1D West Publishing Corporation
$144,286.00
Trrme UM .60/7074 B




DocuSign Envelope [D: 2BC057A7-C8AF-4239-B8B3-587 1C029A195

16.0 SIGNATURE PAGE,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and CONTRACTOR have executed this Agreement as of the day
atid year written below,

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR
By: L ,
Y Contracts/Purchasing Oflicer West Publishing Corporation ldbu West Aﬂ
[ate: Coniracior’s Business Name®

By: By: jb‘ /VM

Department Head (if applicable)

Date: (Signature of Clair, President, or
Vice-President) *
By: John 8. Nelson, Assistant Secretary
Board of Supervisors (if applicable) Name and Title
Date: Date: ___ 07/27/2021

Approved astorPagppighed by:

e Sramt

B}"-’ A AA T SAISFTAR O C "
87272021 |~19450CRYIsEl ,
Date: By: | 7|
4 aature of3 ‘UI’CUH‘}’ SLoseeretary.,
. L e CYO, Treasurer or Ad Treasure) *
Approved g ooPitaE Mo visions” Margaret Hamm, Assistant Secretary
by: émélbow Name and Title
Oat 8/2/2021 Pelipr/Ganpgiter Date:  07/27/2021
ale,

Approved as to Liability Provisions®

By:

Rigk Management

~ Date:

County Board of Supervisors’ Agveement Number: » approved on (date):

HINSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporalion, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporstion shatt be set forth above together with the sipnatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code
Section 313, If CONTRACTOR is a Limiled Liability Corporation {LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth
above together with the sighatures of two (2) managers. 1F CONTRACTOR is a parnership, the full legat name of the
partership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to excoute this Agreement on
behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shalt s¢t forth the name of
the business, iFany, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment 1o said Agreement.

iﬁ\pproval by County Counsel is required
“Approval by Auditor-Controller is required
IApproval by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are imade in paragraphs 8 or 9

Attached is a Secretary's Certificate indicating that John Nelson and Margaret Hamm have signatory
authority on behalf of West Publishing Corporation o ,
West Publishing Corporation
Revised 875019 MR 10of 10 Agreement [D; $144.286.00
Torne T 201 63009004




DocuSign Envelope ID: 2BCO57A7-CBAF-4239-B8B8-5871C029A195

. the answer compmy
% THOMSON REUTERS®

‘SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATE
WEST PUBLISHING CORPORATION

_ 1, Halen V. Stamatiadis, Assistant Secrétary'of_vues_t Publishing Corporation, a Minnesata corporation
{the "Company”), do hereby certify as an officer of the Company that:

1. I am a duly elected, qualified and acting Assistant Secretary of the Company and the keepér

of the corporate seal and records of the Company.

o2 Listed below are duly appointed officers of the Company and are hereby authorized to
axecute documents. in the name of and on behalf of the Company in the capacity set forth opposite their
names: :

Paul Fischer . _ President
David Hindt . Chief Financial Officer
Stephen Rubley President, Government
Sari Dweck - Senjor Vice Présldent & Secretary -
James Keang ‘ Vice Prasident, Global Payroll
Seott A, Nelson Vice President
Donna Gies Assigtant Secretary
Jeanpierre Giuliano Agsistant Secretary
Margaret Hamm Assistant Secretary
@Gary Hartman Assistant Secretary
Joseph Kapustynski Assistant Secretary

~ Donna La Vardera Asgistant Secretary
Andrew Martens Asslstant Secretary
Algjandro Medrano Assistant Secretary
John 8. Nelson Assistant Secretary
Jon J. Olson Assistant Secretary
Helen V. Stamatiadis Assistant Secretary

3

of ._Iun'e'202,1.'

3. The Company is an indirect, wholl
company organized under the laws of the Province of Ontario,
_Exch'ange and the.New York Stock Exchange.

"IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

I have hereunto set my hand and affi

y owned subsidiary of Thomson Reuters Corporation, a~
( Canada and listed on both thé Toronto Stogk-

xed the seal

LA s
[Helen V. Stamgfiadis
Assistant Secrgtary




